DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	00-AFC-14C
Project Title:	El Segundo Power Redevelopment Project Compliance
TN #:	206497
	Notice of Staff Workshop on the Compliance and Contingency Conditions of Certification for El Segundo Energy Center
Description:	El Segundo Energy Center - Workshop Notice for 11-12-2015
Filer:	Mary Dyas
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	11/2/2015 4:19:25 PM
Docketed Date:	11/2/2015

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



In the matter of:) Docket No. 00-AFC-14C
EL SECUNDO ENERGY CENTER)
EL SEGUNDO ENERGY CENTER AMENDMENT)
AMENDMENT	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

NOTICE OF STAFF WORKSHOP ON THE COMPLIANCE AND CONTINGENCY CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION FOR THE EL SEGUNDO ENERGY CENTER 00-AFC-14C

The California Energy Commission staff will conduct a workshop for the proposed El Segundo Energy Center (ESEC) amendment to discuss the Compliance and Contingency Conditions of Certification. The public, state and federal agencies, and intervenors are encouraged to attend or participate by teleconference to ask questions of Energy Commission staff and the project owner.

November 12, 2015
Starting at 2:00 p.m.
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Fourth Floor, North Conference Room A
Sacramento, California
Wheelchair Accessible

Remote Access Available by Phone via WebEx™

- 1. Please go to https://energy.webex.com and enter the unique meeting number: 923 636 938
- When prompted, enter your information and the following meeting password: This meeting does not require a password.

TELEPHONE ONLY (NO COMPUTER ACCESS): Call 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S. and Canada) and when prompted enter the unique meeting number: 923 636 938.

Purpose

The purpose of the workshop is to allow staff, the applicant, interested agencies, intervenors and the public to discuss the proposed Compliance and Contingency Conditions of Certification. Subjects to be discussed include: Conditions of Certification COM-12, COM-13 and Contingency Conditions of Certification Contingency-1, -2, -3, and -4.

Additionally, the workshop will have time set aside for members of the public to provide comments and ask questions about the proposed El Segundo Energy Center Amendment and staff's ongoing environmental review, especially comments or questions related to the technical areas listed above.

Public Comment

Oral comments. Staff will accept oral comments during the workshop. Comments may be limited to 5 minutes per speaker. Any comments will become part of the public record in this proceeding.

Written comments. Written comments should be submitted to the Dockets Unit by 4:00 p.m. on November 11, 2015. Written comments will be also accepted at the workshop, however, the Commission may not have time to review them before the conclusion of the meeting. For additional information, see Standing Order re: Proceedings and Confidentiality Procedural Requirements for Filing, Service, and Docketing Documents with the Energy Commission, available at:

www.energy.ca.gov/commission/chief_counsel/docket.html.

Written comments may be submitted via the Energy Commission's e-Commenting system at:

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/EComment/ECommentSelectProceeding.aspx

Please note that your written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g. your address, phone, email, etc.) become part of the viewable public record. This information may become available via Google, Yahoo, and any other search engines.

The Energy Commission also accepts comments by e-mail. Please include your name and any organization name. Comments should be in a downloadable, searchable format such as Microsoft® Word (.doc) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf). Please include the docket number 00-AFC-14C and indicate the workshop title in the subject line. Send comments to docket@energy.ca.gov, or if you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 00-AFC-14C 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser's Office at PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489 (toll free at (800) 822-6228).

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Lou Quiroz at lquiroz@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-5146 at least five days in advance.

Technical questions concerning the project should be addressed to Mary Dyas, (Acting) Compliance Manager, at (916) 651-8891 or e-mail mary.dyas@energy.ca.gov.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

Availability of Documents

Information regarding the status of the project, as well as notices and other relevant documents pertaining to this proceeding, may be viewed on the Energy Commission's Internet web page at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/elsegundo/.

Remote Attendance

You may participate in this meeting through WebEx, the Energy Commission's online meeting service. Presentations will appear on your computer screen, and you may listen to audio via your computer or telephone. Please be aware that the meeting may be recorded.

To join a meeting:

VIA COMPUTER:

- 3. Please go to https://energy.webex.com and enter the unique meeting number: 923 636 938
- 4. When prompted, enter your information and the following meeting password:

(This meeting does not require a password.)

TELEPHONE ONLY (NO COMPUTER ACCESS): Call 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S. and Canada) and when prompted enter the unique meeting number: 923 636 938. If you have difficulty joining the meeting, please call the WebEx Technical Support number at 1-866-229-3239.

Date: _///2//5

CHRISTINE STORA

Manager, Compliance Office

Siting, Transmission & Environmental

Protection Division

Mail List: 7046

ListServ: El Segundo